Appendix A
Page 1 of 5
V
IE
W
 O
F
M

Registration
and Type Variant
Date Report Type Key features Accident/Incident summary
SH-3A May 22, 1962 USN Suspect MGB Engine 2 FW, muffled explosion, eng 2 torque drop, visible fire, engine 1 FW, Nr decrease, crash
SH-3A January 30,
1964
USN Transmission deck
fire
Transmission failure call, heavy smoke, crash
CH-3C December 2,
1965
USAF #2 engine fire,
bearing failure
Fire attibuted to bearing failure.  Water landing at Cocoa Beach.  Extinguished by crew.  No further
details
SH-3A August 27,
1967
USN Brief in-flight fire
High pitch hum,
bang
#1 engine,
EMRST damaged,
Thomas coupling
fragmented
MGB oil hot caution light.  After ditching, engine FW.  Sank
July 10, 1974 USAF Eng 1 power loss on approach.  Landed short and consumed by fire
SH-3A April 4, 1975 USN Spur gear shaft
shear due IFWU 2
failure
Torque split and vibration. Eng 2 FW, Nf 120%
G-AZRF
S-61N
September 16,
1976
CAA Occurrence
No. 197604142
In-flight fire
(extinguished)
Loud bang
EMRST severed
#2 engine, #4 & 5
bearings failed
Both oil jets
fractured
#5 oil jet tube bent
The No 2 engine oil pressure fell to 10 psi, followed by an indication of engine fire.  The No 5 bearing
had failed, the rear support tube had separated with fire damage to the main gearbox front casing and
the wiring/hydraulic hoses damaged due to failure of the No 5 bearing oil seal.  CAA Closure; Power
turbine failure due to oil starvation of No's 4 and 5 bearings
SH-3D January 30,
1978
Probably incorrect
spur gear journal
dimension
Squealing noise during autorotation
SH-3H March 16,
1978
Suspect sleeve
bearing failure
Metallic odour, buzz from MGB, 14 psi oil pressure drop, No 1 input shaft loose
SH-3G April 14, 1978 Whine, chip light,
Excessive play in
No 2 IDS
Spur gear journals deteriorated by improper lube and plasma spray techniques
A
ppendix I
Page 2 of 5
Registration
and Type Variant
Date Report Type Key features Accident/Incident summary
SH-3G October 3,
1978
Loud howling, loud